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THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (DR. KARAN SINGH),
(a) and (b). Government are aware of the existence of hot springs in Bakeshwar.
However, the viows of the late Dr. B. C.
Roy on tbe therapeutic value of these sprinlS have not been made available to the Government of India.

(c) aud(d). The State Govt. have reported that they have sanctioned a scheme for the development of Bakeshwar. Government of India have no plans at present for this place.

Re-orieatation of Aoxiliary C.det Corps

7858. SHRI ANBUCHF-ZHIAN
Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state :

(a) the progress so far made with the acherne for the re-orientation of Physical Education Teacbers and Auxiliary Cadet Corps Teachers in tbe National Fitness
Corps Programme;

(b) the number of Physical Education teachers and. Auxiliary Cadet Corps optces that remain to be ~rientated;

(c) the steps Governmeot contemplate to accelerate the re-orientation of the remaining Pbysical Education Teachers and AlI,II.i1iary Cadet Corps optces; and

(d) the arrangements for the re-orientation of f_h Physical Education Teacbers joiniog the Higher Secondary, High and Middle Schools?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION (SHRI
BHAGWAT JHA AZAD): (a) Out of 22,531 teacbers 15,892 bave already been
re-orientated in National Fitaess Corps
Twnilll so far.

(b) 6,639.
. (e) Adequate facilities to complete the re-oriental ion training were provided by the Government. But since the resPODBC from the States has not been encouragill8, it has
&ee.n decided to decentralise this training.

. (d) In view of the position stated in reply to Part (c), it is for the State Governments to arran.., for the re-orientation of fresb Physical Education Teachers in tbeir ow. Physical Education collcaes.

National FilDess Corps OrpnIIllltioB

9859. SHRI ANBUCHEZHIAN: Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state :

(al whether it is a fact that a han has been placed on the promotion of the staff of the National Fitness CorPs organisation; and

(b) if so, tbe reasons tberefor ?
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION (SHRI
BHAGWAT JHA AZADI: (a) and (b).
In view of tbe Government's decision about decentralisation of the National Discipline Scheme instructors, it has been decided that vacant posts in the National Fitness Corps Organisation should remain unfilled.
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Leaklug o~ Question paper-af ])elhl Secondary EumlDatlaa

7862. SHRI S. S. KOTHARI :
SHRI JMNA LAL :

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that certain Question papers of the Delhi Higher Sccondray Examination were leaked out and lold openly:

(b) if so, the steps taken to investigate tho leakage and to apprehend the culprits;
and

(c) whether there is any proposal to hold the examination in thoso papers apin?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION (SHRI
BHAGWAT JHA AZAD): (a) There is no authentic information in the matter except that an allegation was reported in the press.

(b) The matter has been referred to the police by the Delhi Administration for investigation.

(c) No,Sir.

AUeged Cheat, FlemmiDI AIeJ<eneroae

7863. SHRl S. S. KOTHARI: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the C. B. I. has warned the public Blaiast the criminal activities of a foreign cheat, Flemming Alcxencrone, a Danish citizen who has boon ill India Bin"" April, 1966:

(b) if so, the steps the C. B. I. hal taken to apprehend bim; and

(c) whetber be bas any contacts witb tbe officials of Danisb Embally/Con-
sulates?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE-
MINISTARY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI'
VIDYACHARAN SHUKLA): (a) to (c) ..
The Royal Danish Embassy made a request to the Government of India to warn tho Indian authorities against one Sbri F1em-' ming Alexencrone who has bcco using the address of the Danish Embassy or ita Consulates in India without authoriaatioD.
The C. B. I. have issued a warni1l8 aboyt. the activities of this person to all authorities and State Governments.

Cambay Port

7864. SHRI KAMESHWAR SINGH:
Will the Minister of TRANSPORT AND SHIPPING be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that some years back, a report was submitted by a foreign expert on tho Cambay Port to the thon Bombay Government: and

(b) ir so, the broad details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF TRANSPORT
AND SHIPPING (DR. V. K. R. V. RAO) ;
(a) and (b). As the exocutive resposlbility for the developments of Ports other than major Ports vests with the State Governments concerned, Govt. of India are not in possession of any such report.

Requisite information is bei1l8 obtained both from the Gujarat and Maharashtra Governments and will be placed on the Table of the Sabha when received.

/' F1y1Dc Rote8

7w'SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES :
Will the Minister of TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to rder to the reply given to Unstarred Question No.
5791 on the 29th March, 19611 aod state :

(a) whether Goveroment have received any representation from tbe pilot traineea against the increase in rates for instroc>.
tional Ilying; and

\b) if so~ tho decision taken lh~1! ?

